alternative rate, which will materialize with the termination of LIBOR.

Mitigation:

At the end of September 30, the Company did not have current interest rate derivative positions. Currently a 40% (42% at December 31, 2020) of the debt is fixed to
fluctuations in interest rate. Most of this debt is indexed to a benchmark rate based on LIBOR.

To mitigate the effect of those derivatives that will be affected by the transition from LIBOR to SOFR, the Company is evaluating adherence to the ISDA protocol in
the case of derivatives and is following the recommendations of the relevant authorities, including the Alternative Reference Rates Committee. (“ARRC”) in the
case of debt, in line with the measures generally adopted by the market for the replacement of LIBOR in debt contracts.

Rate Hedging Results:

As of September 30, 2021, the Company did not hold current interest rate derivative positions. At the end of December 2020, the Company did not hold current
interest rate derivative positions.

Sensitivity analysis:

The following table shows the sensitivity of changes in financial obligations that are not hedged against interest-rate variations. These changes are considered
reasonably possible, based on current market conditions each date.

Increase (decrease)   Positions as of September 30, 2021   Positions as of December 31, 2020
futures curve   effect on profit or loss before tax   effect on profit or loss before tax

in libor 3 months   (MUS$)   (MUS$)
   Unaudited

+100 basis points   -46.53   -42.11
-100 basis points   +46.53   +42.11

As of September 30, 2021, the Company does not hold current interest rate derivative positions. The above calculations were vertically increased (decreased) 100
basis points of the three-month Libor future curve, both scenarios being reasonably possible based on historical market conditions.

The assumptions of sensitivity calculation must assume that forward curves of interest rates do not necessarily reflect the real value of the compensation flows.
Moreover, the structure of interest rates is dynamic over time.

On March 5, 2021, the ICE Benchmark Administration (“IBA”) announced that, as a result of little access to the information necessary for calculating rates, the